UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, % :
Plaintiff, )  CIVIL ACTION NO. 4728 . = -,
vs. Tracte Nog.: E-568E-1
E-568E-2
419,26 Acres of Land, More or Less, E~5688-3
Situate in Rogers County, Ckiehoma,
and Harry J. Tappe, et al, and
Unknown Qwners,
Defendants. ;
United States of america,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION HO. 4895

vs. Tract No. BE-568E-4
99.21 Acres of lLend, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oklehoma, and Edith Rose, et al, and
Unknown COwmers,

Defendents.

United States of America,

Flaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 4959

ve. Tract No. E-568E-5
38.15 Acres of Lard, More or Less,
Situeste in Nowata and Rogers Countles,
Oklahoma, and H. L. Marcus, et al, and
Unknown Owners,

e et S VP o St et et Sl Vg

Defendants.

Jd U bDGMET NT

i.

On May €, 1963, thie matter, as to the capticned tracts, came on
for trial, and the parties having waived & jury, the cese was iried to the
Court, before the Honorable Allen E, Barrow, Judge of the United States
District Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma. The defendants, Loyd
Bible and Ruby Bible, appeared by their attorney, Warren Watkins, Al]l other
defendants did not appear. After hearing the evidence and being fully
advised in the premises, the Court finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the {racte

emmerated in the ecaption ebove, as such estates and tracts are described

in the Complaints and Declarations of Taeking filed herein,



3.

The Court has jurisdiction of {he parties and the subject matter
of thege actions.

k.

Service of Process has been perfected either perscnally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in these actions, who are interested in
subject tracts.

5.

The Acte of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaints
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power and euthority
to condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant thereto, on
July 2, 1959, as to Civil Action No. 4728, on Msrch 24, 1960 as to Civil
Aetion No. 4895, end on July €, 1960 as to Civil Action No. 4359, the United
States of America filed its Declarations of Taking of such trects of land,
and title to the tracts ineluded in the respective cases ghould be vested in
the United States of America, as of the dates of filing of the respective
Declarations of Teking.

6.

Simultanecusly with filing of the Declarations of Taking, there
wvag deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for
the taking of the subject trects certsin sums of money and none of these
deposits has been disbursed as set out in paragraph 11 below.

T

The decreese in the fair caeh merket value, as of the dates of
taking, of the subject farm unif, caused by the taking of the sbove desecribed
tracts, im the sum of $UOLT.H0, and such amount should be adopted as the total
award of just compensation for the taking of such estates.

8.

A deficiency exists between the total amount deposited as estimated
Just compensatlon for subject tracts and the amount fixed by the Court as
Just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to cover such deficiency
should be deposited by the Govermment. Buch deficieney is set out in

paragraph 11 below.




9.

The defendants named in peragraph 11 as owners of subject tracts
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned
herein, nll other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the named
defendants are the owners of such estates, as of the dates of taking, and,
as such, are entitled to receive the awards of Just compensation.

10.

It Ys, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
Btates of Americs hes the right, power, and authority to condemn for publie
use the subject tracts, described in the Complaints and Declarations of
Taking filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the estates de-
gcribed and for the uses and purposes indicated in the Declarations of Taking
filed herein, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United States
of fmerica, ss of the dates of the respective Declarations of Taking, end sll
defendants herein and nrll other persons are forever barred from asgerting any
claim thereto.

1L,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED thet on the dates of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in subject tracts were the
defendants whose names appear in the schedule below; the right to just compen-
sation for the estates taken herein in subject tracts is vested in the defen-
dants so nemed, and the sum of $4,04L7.%0 is adopted as the total award of
Just compensetion for the estates teken in the subject tracts, Such sum
ghould be alloceted among the respective tracts and disbursed io the respective
owners as shown in the schedule as follows, to-wit:

TRACTS NOS. E-568E-1 THRQUGH E-3 IN
CIVIL ACTION NO, 4728

Owners:

Loyd Bitle aad

Ruby Bitle
Awsrd of just compensation - - « - - ~ - - = = - ~ $3,445,00 $3,445.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - « = = = = = = = = = = ~ « - $3,075.00
Disbursed to owners - = = = « - « = = - - == Kone
Balance due tO OWNEr8 = = = = = = = = = = = = = - $3,445.00

Deposit deficiency « « = = - - - “ e e e w e e e o oa o= om o= o= o= $370.00



o o ki A s e [ JO——

TRACT NO. E-568E-4 IN CIVIL
ACTION WO, 4835

Owners:

Loyd Bible and
Ruby Bihle were owners.

Frank Bushfield owned an oil and gas lease
which ccvered part of this tract.

Award of Jjuslh corpensation:

For surface -« = = = = = = = = = $2L8.ko
For minerals = - = = = -~ - - - __6o.c0
Total - = = = = = = = - $308.40 $308.%0
Deposited as estimated compensation:
For surface -~ = « =« = = = = = = $150.00
For minerals « - « = = - - - - 50.C0
Totel = = = = = = = = = = = = - -« ~ = $200.00

Digburged to ownerge - - - « = « = = - 4 w - - - Hone

Balance due 0 OWREYS =~ = = = = = m w =~ = =~ = = $308.%0

Depoeit deficiengy = =~ - = = = = « = = = = = = =« « = = = = - - - $108.%0

TRACT MO, E-S68E-5 IN CIVIL

ACTION RO, 4950

Ovmers:
Loyd Bible and
Rulry Bible
Deposited as estimated compensation - - -~ - - - R $600.00

Award of jusl compensationi

For surface = = = = = = = = « = - $269.00
For minerals - - - - =~ - - - - - __25.00
Tota) = = = = = = = « = = - - - $eok.00 $2gk.00
Disbursed to ownersg - - = - -~ - - - - e e - Nene
Balance due O OWRETS - - - = = = = = = = = = = - $294.00
Deposit surplus - = - = » = = = = = = ~ = - - - e e == $306.00
1=2.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall transfer
the deposit for E-S568E-4 in Civil Action No. 4895 and the deposit for
E-S68B-5 in (ivil Action No. 4959 to the deposit for E-568E-1 through E-3
in Civil Action No. 4728 so that all disbursals may be made from ong

deposit.



Tt Is @irther ORDERED that the United States of America shall
deposit in the Registry of this Court the total deficiency for all the sub-
Ject tracts in the amount of $172.40 together with interest on such deficlency
computed as follows: on the sum of $370.00 at the rate of 6% per anmum from
July 2, 1959 to tae dete of deposit of the subject deflciency, and on the sum
of $108.40 at the rate of 6% per annum from March 24,1960 to the date of
deposit of the supject deficiency. The foregoing sums shall be placed, by
the Clerk, in the deposit for Tracts Nos. E-568E-1 through E-3 in Civil Action
No. 4728,

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for
Tracts Noa. E-5688-1, E-2, and E-3 in Civil Action No. 4728, certain sums
28 follows:

To Loyd Bible, Ruby Bible and Frank Bughfield, jointly,

the sum of $60.00 plus interest computed on $10.00
at tae rate of 6% per annum from March 24, 1960 to
the date of the deposit of the above described de-
posit deficiency.

To Loyd Bible and Ruby Bible, jointly, the balance of

the funds then on deposit for Tracts Nos., E-568E-1
throagh E-3.

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

B AP
£ . L et

HUBERT' A, MABLOW
Asagigtant U. 8. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, }
)

Plaintiff, g CIVIL ACTION NO. L856
Vs, g Tract No., K-1147
760.42 Acres of Land, More or Less, i~
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, ¥
Oklehoma, and Mrs. Q. C. {Corrinne) ) 3
Cash, et al, and Unkncwn Owners, g

Defendants. ) ¢ ¥

J U DGMETNT

1.

On May 6, 1963, this cause, as to the captioned tract, came on
for trial, and the parties having waived & jury, the case was tried to the
Court, before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United Ststes
District Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma. Plaintiff, United States
of Amerjez, appeared by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney,
for the Worthern District of Oklehoma. The defendants, Orville A. Libby and
Ellard R. Libby, appeared by their attorney, Warren Watkins, The defendants
Fannie McCartlin and J. R, Hinton, did not appear. After hearing the evi-
dence and being fully advised in the premises, the Court finds:

2.

This judgment appliea only to the estate condemned in Tract No.
K-11h7, ee =mich tract and estate are described in the Declaration of Taking
end the Complaint filed herein.

3.

The Court has juriediction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

4,

Bervice of Frocess has been perfected sither personally or by
publication notice s provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
FProcedure on all partles defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of (ongress set out in paragreph 2 of the Complaint

filed herein give the United States of America the right, power, and author-

ity to condemn for public uge the subject tract, as such tract is particularly

[T . Skt i e



described in such Complaint, Pursuant thereto, on February 19, 1960, the
United States of fAmerica filed its Decleration of Taking of & certain estate
in such described land, and title to such property should be vested in the
United States of Americs as of the date of filing such instrument,

6.

Simultaneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
was deposited in the Hegistry of thile Court, as estimated compensation for
the taking of sulject tract, a certain sum of money, all of which has been
disbursed as shown in paragreaph 11.

7.

Feir merket value of the estate condemned herein in subject tract
is $8,490.00 and such sum should be adopted as the award of just compensation
for the estate teken in the subject tract.

8.

A deficiency exists between the emount deposited as estimated com-
pensation and the amount fixed herein as the awerd of just compensation for
subject tract, snd a sum of money sufficient to cover such deficiency should
be deposited by the Government. Such deflciency is set out in paragraph 12
below.

9.

The defsndants named in paragraph 12 as owners of subject tract
are the only defeadents asserting any interest in the estate condemned in
subject tract, all other defendants having elther disclaimed or defeulted;
the nsmed defendants are the owners of such estate, as of the date of taling
and as such, are entitled to receive the award of just compensation for such
estate.

19.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
Btates of America has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for publie
use the tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
degeribed in the (omplaint and Declarstion of Taking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the estate indicated and for the uses and purposes
described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned, and title thereto is
vested in the United States of Americe as of the date of Piling the Declara-
tion of Taking, ard all defendants herein and sll other persons interested

in such estate are forever barred from asserting sny clajm thereto.

4 v - - Ay —————t— -



11,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the ¢wners of the estate condemned herein in subject tract were the
defendants whose names appesr in paragraph 12 below; the right to just com-
pensation for tke estyte taken in this tract is vested in the parties so
nemed.

12,
It Is Further ORDERED, AINUDGED AND DECREED that the sum of

$8,490.00 hereby is adopted as the award of just compensation for the estate

condemned herein in subject tract, as shown in the schedule as follows, to-wit:

TRACT NO., K-1147
Owners:
Lessor interest:

Fannle McCartlin - - - - - e s moe = 1/2
J. R HInton = = = = = @« = = 6 v = = = = /e

Lessee interest:

Orville A. Libby and

Ellard R, Libby - - - = =« = = - Working interest
J, B, Hinton - = = « = « » = = = 1/16 ORR interest
Award of just compensation for entire estate taken - =« « = - ~ = $3,490.00

Allocation of award, disbursals and balances due:

Share Amount Balance
Owners of Award Disbursed Due
Fannie McCartlin $500.00 $500.00 None
J. R. Hinton $850.00 $625.00 $225.00,

plus interest

Orvilie A. Libby
and

Ellard R. Libby $7,140.00 $5,667.00  $1,4%73.00,

rlus interest
Deposited as estimated compensation - - « = = = = = = = = = - ~  $6,792.00
Depogit deficlency - =~ - = = = = = « & = = = = = = - “ - == $1,698.00

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the United States
of Americs shell pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
owners the deficiency amount of $1,698.00, together with interest thereon at
the rate of 6% per annmum from February 19, 1960, until the date of deposit

of such deficiency amount, and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for

U P © e aran cm——o—" i -



subject tract in this civil action., The Clerk then shall disburse from the

deposit for the subject trect certair sums as follows:

Te J. R. Hinton the sum of $225.00 plus 13.3% of the
interest on the depoeit deficiency.

To Orvrille A. Libby and Ellard R. Libby, Jjointly, the
sum of $1,473.00 plus 86.7% of the interest on the
depoeelt deficiency.

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Hkere A Y,
Ceterd A, | il n

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Aseistant U. 8. httornsy




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. L4856

vs. Tract No. T-2083

e e St S e Y

T60.42 Acres of Land, More or Lees,
Situate in Nowatoe and Rogers Countles,
Oklekora. end Mra. 0. C. (Corrinne)

Cash, et al, and Unknown Owners, )
)
Defendants. )} ,
United States of America, "
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 4867

vE. Tract No. T-2023
283.77 Acres of Land, More or leas,
Jituste in Nowava County, Oklehoms,
end Lillian M. Coker Swesney, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

J U D G M ENT

1.

NOW, on this _AL‘:% dey of May, 1963, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on May 1,
1963, and the Court after heving exemined the Files in these actions and
being advised by counsel for the pleintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matiter
of these actlons.

3.

This Judgment applies only to the lessor interest in the esfate
taken in Tract Mo. T-2023 in Civil Action No. 4856 and to the entire estate
taken in Tract No. T-2023 in Civil Action No, 4867, as such tracts are
described in the Complaints and the Declarations of Teking, filed In such
eivil actions.

k.
Service of Process hasg been perfected either personslly or by

publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil



Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject tracts.
5.

The Acts of Congress get out in paragraph 2 of the Complaints
filed herein glve the United States of America the right, power and suthority
to condemn for public use the subject tract of land. Pursuant thereto, on
Pebruary 19, 1960, 8s to Civil Action No. 4856 and on March 1, 1960, as to
Civil Action No. 4867, the United States of America filed its Declarations
of Teking of certein estates in such trect of land, and title to such prop-
erty should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of
filing the respective Declarations of Taking.

6.

On the filing of the Declarations of Tgking, there was deposited
in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of
the-described estates in the subject tract, certain sums of money and part
of these deposits has been disbursed as set out in parsgrsph 11 below.

T-

The Commissioners appointed to hear the issue of just compensation
have fited herein, on May 1, 1963, their report of such hearing, and such
report should be approved and adepted as a finding of facl as to the fair
market value of the subject property.

8.

Certain owners of fractional interests in the subject property

and-the United States of America have executed and filed herein Stipulations

As To Just Compensation wherein they have agreed that just compemsation for

-such owners respective frectionel interests in the estates taken in the

subject prcperty is in the amounts shown as compensation in parsgraph 12
below, and such stipulations should be approved.
3.

This Judgment will create a deficiency between the amounts
depcsited, in the twe civil actions involved, as estimated just compensation
for the estates taken in the subjeet tract and the amount fixed-by the Court
é.a the award of just compensation, as shown in paregraph 12 below, and the

plaintiff should deposit a sum of money sufficient to cover such deficiency.



g —— ot i g o ¢ B e rom—— gt

10.

Tae defendants named in paragraph 12 as owners of subject tract
are the only def'endants asserting any interest In the estates condemned
herein; all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the
named defendants are the cwners of the respective interests in such estates
as designated ard, as such, are entitled to receive the just compensation
therefor.

11.

I5 Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Unilted
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the subject tract, as such tract is descrived in the Declarations of
Taking and the Complaints filed herein, and such property, to the extent of
the estates indicated and for the uses and purposes described in the Declar-
ations of Taking filed herein, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in
the United States of America, az of the date of filing the Declarations of
Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred
from asserting any clalm thereto.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to
recelive just compensatiion for the estates taken herein in subject tract is
vested In the defendants whose nemes sppear below in this paragraph, in
proportion t¢ the fractional interest set opposite thelr respective names;
the Report cf Commissioners filed May 1, 1963, is hereby confirmed and the
sums therein fixed are adopted as just compensation for those interests 1n
the subject property not settled by stipulation. The Stipulations As To
Juet Compensation mentioned 1n paragraph 8 herein, are approved and the
sums fixed therein are adopted as just compensation for the fractionsl
interests covered by such stipulations, all as shown by the following

schedule:



TRACT HO, T-2023 IN CIVIL ACTICK L856 AND
I CIVIL ACTION 4867, COMBINED

(Inciludes lessor interest only in 4856 but
entire egtate taken in 4867.)

Cwners and Allocation of Awnrd Disbursed Balance Due
Interest Owned of Just Cerpensation To Owners To Owners
Hattie Mae By stipulation and $900.00 $425.00 plus
Kennedy - 1/2 Comnissioners! 32.903% of the in-
Report ~ - $1,325.00 terest on deposit
deficiency
Lillian A. Wyly - By stipuletion $116.11 lone
1/18 (Only heir - - $116.11

of Albert Sidney
Wyly, decessed)

Mildred Watte - 1/18 By stipulation $116.11 None
{Executrix of tae - - $116.11
estate of Zoe A.
Watts, deceased)

Robert F. Wyly - By Commissioners' $66.11 $6.11, plus 5.591%
1/36 Report - - - $72.22 of the interest on
the deposit defic.
Sidney M. Wyly - By Commissioners' None $72.22, plus
1/36 Report - - - §72.22 5.591%*
Bert Lawton - 1/13 By stipulation $118.89 Hone
- ~ $118.89
Thurman Wyly - 1/5b4 By Commissioners® None $48.15, plus
Report - - - $hE.15 3.728%*
Leah Greever - 1/5L By Commigsioners' None $48.15, plus
Report -~ - - $L8.15 3.728%%
Percy Wyly,II - By Commissioners® None $48.15, plus
1/54 Report - - - $L4B8.15 3. T28%*
Williem Percy By Commissioners' $38.70 $9.45, plus
Johnston - 1/54 Report - - - $48.15 3. 728%%
Vivian Rawlins - By Commissicners?! $38.70 $9.45, plus
1/5k Report - - - $48.15 3. 7280
Jimmy Johnston - By Commissioners’ None $48.15, plus
1/5k% Report - - - $48.15 3. 7204
0llie Belle By Commissioners® None $1hk 4b, plus
Lester - 1/18 Report - - - $lhb kb 11.1829%
C. W. Knott - 1/36 By Commissioners’ flone $12.22, pius
Report - - - $72.22 5.501%*
William K. Harris By Commissioners’ $58.06 $14.16, plus
- 1/36 Report - - - &$72.22 5.501%%
Aubrey Matthews - By Commissioners' Nene $57.78, plua
1/k5 Report - - - $57.78 4 LT3
Dean Owens - 1/45 By Commissioners' Fene $57.78, plus
Report - - - $57.78 L b3
John W. Maddox - By Commnilssioners’ None $28.89, plus
1/90 Report - - - $28.89 2.237%*

Totals - - = - - - - $2,542.78 $1,452.68  $1,090.10
Deposited as estirated compen- *0f the interest
sation in both cases - - - - $2,090.00 on the depasit

deficiency

Deposit deficiency - - « -~ - - $h52.78

-— — — -_— - —_ — -— — - — —-—




13.

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall pay into the Regietry of this Court for the benefit of the
landowners the deposit deficiency in the amount of $452.78, together with
interest on such deficlency at the rate of 6% per snnum from February 13,
1960, until the daste of deposit of such deficieney sum; and such sum shall
be placed in the deposit for subjeet tract in Civil Action No. 48S6.

When such deficiency deposit has been mede, the Clerk of this
€ourt shall traasfer the balance on hand in the deposit for Tract No. T-2023
in Civil Action B867 to the deposit for Traet T-2023 in Civil Action L8356,
and then disburse frcm such deposit the balences due to the respective owners
together with their proportionate share of the interest on the depcsit defi-
clency as shown in parsgreph 12. Provided that since no addresses are known
for Leah Greever, Jimmy Johrston, €, W. Knott, and Dean Owens, no disbursal

shall be mede at this time to such defendants.

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

imi'wf ‘_%, ,:/4149 £

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Agsistant U. S. Attorney




STATED DISTRLL
DISTRICTH .

[l

e i hed gtalse of fmorica,

Die LGdfE, Civil Ho.

Unige Apariments, Inc., et al.

Dafendants.

e et S S Ngt? et S Vg S S

, 18R
Ny i
M CI"—‘:'I\; ,:,,L']:‘ A ¥ :; f‘:‘"
RN ‘r).'_ (&) -
S {.si;-ic’t C ,“
L2t pege
“hls matter comes on for homolug thds 30th dey of April 1963, :t
up: Plaintifsts Motlon for an Order debermining the ownershlp and lepal
fitde o cortaln chattels located upor. tiwe premlses of bhe Osage Apart-
mente, Tulsae, Oklalome.
Plalptlit sppeared by its Couasel, Sam §. Teylor, Assistent
United States Attovney for the Horthevwn District of Uklahona, and the
mefendant, Horth Side fhete Benk, Wy it couneel, F. €. Swlnded and thoe

Detendant, Osape Apartments, Inc., appears Ly its counsel, Robert G.

rown, wio alsc appears for Mre. Mildred Iutiy, Presidend, and owney
o the (sage Apsitments, Inc.

Uhe Cowrt bedng fully advised in the premises, £inds that the
stoves, relrigerstors, end furnmges, & description of which ig atbtached
hoveto, macked Tyhibit "A" and mede & pa-t hereol, aee the propety of
the Pefendant, Coapge Apartments, Inc., and have by the fhowas oF plaintiffts
el estate mortyase heretefore foreclosed in thiz actlon, beeowe Tixtures
and & part of the veal property described tnereln, that Ty vivtue of
2016 mortaaee acd in accordence with the julgment heretofore cubered in this
caunse on Otbober 11, 1962, pleintiff has o Dirst and prioy lien upon said
sboworn . relrigerators and furnaces.

fhe Cotel Purther Finde that the Defendant, Nortl Site Btate
Jank, by virine of 1ts chattel mortguce Levetofore forsciosed by the
hmlgment srhorad hevein on Octobar LI Jidi:, has 8 First and prior lien
apen. certals chattels, a descerlpbion of which is atbachsd horets marked
wvhibit 57 won xede a part hereof and in entitled to irmedliets possession

of card chatltel:




The Lot Jurther Dinds then ortain chattels, s de

oxiption
ol which 1s attiached hereto, marked Brhidbi’ "' and madc o psirt hereof
o oot awd were nob on November L, x, vhe dete of defaulb pon
pleintiff s note asd mortgere hereiu, pioperty of the Defondsaci

Osgpe Apartmenls, lic., but vere and nave ueen at all times, wls
persongd properly ou Mrs. Mildred Tutty. president amd cwoer of Osgge
Apartments, Inc.

It Is Therefore Ordered, Adjudsed and Decreed that the Plailntiff,
United Gtates of Amerdeas, has a Lirst and prior lien upon the stoves,
refrigerators and furnaces described in Bxhibit "A" heveof, same having
oaeome fintures and e part of the real estate desceribed In plaintiff's
real estat: mortgage heretofore foreclosed by Judgment of this Uourt
entercd on October 11, 1G62.

It Is Further Ordered, Adjudyed and Decreed thal the Defendant,
Horth S8ide Stete Bank has a first swd prio: liern upon the chattels de-
scribed in Bxhitit "B® hereof, by virtuz of their chattel moriease heretofore
foreclosed by judement entered herein on Uctober 11, 1962, and that said
Defendant have and racover lmmediate possession of' seld chattels.

It Is Further Ordered, Adjuwliged and Decreed thal the chatiels
described ln Exhibit “C" hereof, not beins the property of the Defendant,
Osage Apen-aments, Ine. bub being the personal property of Mrs. Mildred
Tutty, president and owner of the Defendants, Osage fpsrtments; Inc., that
the receiver herein, ¢. B. Johnsion, ielease possession of sald chatiels to

Mrs. Mildred Tutty.

L . Y !
NYTED & S DISTRICT
APPROVED:
e L iyl #

“GRN E. TAYION i
Asolstant Unlted States Attorney

= f e w s o, _;‘:‘_’
¥. C. BWINLEL
Attorney Do Horih Side Htate Bank

o iy
¥ D%

R A

ROBERT €. EROWS
Attorney for Usage Apariments, Inc.
and Mro. Vildred Tutty

i B i b et e AR i



S N

bt

S —

‘

WEILIT

Luraire Farnace & Fittinos
Ho. 8H-100 (closot furnace)

Homert clopet furnace, Serlal Ko,
A E ey
GLLTS

Welblit Gas Ranpge 1.2,  330-410S57
Wastinghouse Refvip. T %0784

Anirael Refris. 20066l

Welbilt Blectric Stove #52-75393
Gibson Refrigerator 00, 100B-161083%7
Coldepot Refrip. 41 362100

Welbilt Flect. Stove i 50-75784
Roper Czs Rense #F 1096hA

liotpoint Elect. Stove #7652249

Croaley Shelvadore Refrig. 2MA 93060943

MW Refrig # A 9305390
Westinghouse Ref1i. # 5518984
Firestone Gas Reure # (30
Norge Refrig. # kouoth

Int. Herv. Retris. §f GO35018

Hot Point Electric Stove 4 12304L4



Steel Spring
Mattress
Mattress and Springs
Double Dresser
Canden Ded
Box Springs and Mattress
5 pe. Metal Dinnette
3/ Box Spring
Inner Spring Mattress
2 Occasional chairs
2 Lampe
2 Llenps
Imer Spring Matiress
Inner Spring Mattresc
Chest - {Bed Missing)
Charcoasl Chair (Divan Missing)
gecasional Chalr
Coffee table
2 $tep tables
Cof'fec table
2 lLemps
Qanden Double Dresser
b/6 Camden Bed
Cof'fee table
2 Step tebles
Coffee table
Htep tables
lamps
Htep tables
Lanp
lanps
Varnado Alr Conditiones
RCA Air Conditioner
RCA Air Conditioner
RCA Air Conditioner
2 pe. Kroeler Sectional - Gray or Brown
Welnut BRS 3 piece #1950
Hollywood Bed Frame
Box Springs and Matiress - L/6 size
Double Dresser Baldmen-Cemmings
Dovble Dresser #6L6 and Mirror

2008 ol LI Le

2 pe. BRS # 2560, Lime Oak, and steel spring

Sirmons Ace hxf Steel Spring
BRE-3pc- BC Bad, Blond Mahogany



e g

R

e L Tl SN TR N S S

v s A e

ST ¢

& plece Dunces-phiis

dinette sulte, mahoy.

mahog. coffee tablic. Duncen-phife
mahog. end tables

Yox6 Tug

& piece grey dinetie (pink chsirs)
t plece pink breakfast suite
Y-drawer mphog. chest

bedvawer manog. chest

tall mahog. end tables

grey double dresper

hollywood bed frame

Z~plece brown living room suite
3»plece sectional divan

black wire chaix

blond ersi tables

blond corner tables

blond step table

mahog. coffee table

mehog. step tables {ali same no.)
T pliece green breskfast sulte
green occasionai chalr

3 plece walnut bedrocm suite

2 plece blond bed roasm sulte
palirs of curteins

pairs of cwrteins



Doy

1

T IR AND FOR
L ARONA

7 STATED DISTRICT O

ORTHERY DISTRICT (7

It

CRAMD RIVER LAM AUTHORITY,
a public corvoration,
J
Petitioner,
v, CIVIT 5471

FIiLED

-

11 TRADH . OF LAND, st el.,
Defendsnts.
MAY TH 14R3

S .
— WOBLE & HOOD
JULGHINY Clerh, UL S, fHsteice Corerr

A5 TO
TRACT MG, 11 (& MF 7 -+ FE, 4 NF 11 - FZ,
and 4 MF 1. Rev,)

N, o this __‘/ 2, &5 day ef __ 22"2 :/5; # _» 1963, there comes

on for Learing, purevant to regular assigmment, the application

of the petitioner herein for & judsment. approving the commis—
sioners' report heretofore filed in this proceeding, as to the
real estate hereinsiter specifically described,

Thereupon, the Court procesded to hear and pass upon said
application, petition for condemnation, report of commissioners,
and all other matters herein, and finds that:

1. Tacs and all of the allegations of said petition for
condernation are true, and the Grand River Dam Authority is
entitled to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and
purposss therein set forth.

2. TIn sald retition for condemnetion, & statement of the
authority umter which, and the public use for whieh the estate
in said land was taken, was set forth.

3. i proper leseription of the land sufficlent for the
identifisation thareof 1s set out in said petitien for condemna-
tlon and a statement of the estate or interest in said land taken

for said public use is set oun thsrein,

e ea b —————



L. ‘me, propsr, and leral notlce of the application of
ithe Trand Tiver e Anthority lor the appeintuent of coumis-
sioners rereln was served upcn each and all of the defendants
named in said petition for condernetion as required by law and
order of this Couwrt.

The Sourt besra evidence and finds that the returns se

filed by the United ftates Marshals are trus and correct, and

that the sars are ir accordance with law.

The Court further finds that the publication notice and
affidavit of the putlisher, as {lled herein, are in all respecis
in accordanc: witl! the law in such cases made and provided and
ti:e same are lereby approved by this Court,

5. The Court fimds that the commisaioneres appointed here-
in to arpraise and fix the damases ccezsioned hy the taking of
the estate in the land involved in this yrocessding, duly gualified
by takins ani £1lins terein their oat! of office as such, and
said duly gualified cormissioners, after inspecticn of the precises
and considerntion of the damaves sustained occasioned by iLie
takina of sa:d estate, filed their report herein on the 13th day
of Nevember, 1962, wherein they fixed the fair cash mwarket valus
of the estgte taken, and all dawapes to the remainder, 1f any, &8 to
the land nere particularly desipgnated and deseribed as feollows,
to-wic:

Tract Ne, 11 (4L MF 7 + FB, 4 MF 11 = FL,
and L MF 1L Rev, )

LME T2

15k

Fee Title To:

W1 of Tote I, 2, 3, 7, and &, the Nwl NG, the SEL M,
and those paris of the 72 Nw§, ard the SEF NWE WWD lying
soutl grd east of the southermmost boundary of the City of
Tulse ccnduit line pight-of~way in See. 34, T 22 ¥, R 2C I
of the Indiam Rase and Heridian, containins 211.0 aecres.

Perpetual Daserment Upon:

A1l that part of the S0 Nl WWE lving batweern the norti-
ermyogt rirb-of-way boundary of the southarnrost City of
Tulsa serelelt line and the southernmost rizht-of-way bLoundary
of the portharm-est Jity of Tulss conduit line in Seec, 34,

T 2% F, 220 4% of the Indien Pase and iferidian, containing
2.3 wores,

~
il



e i s - e ary—— - i e T

af the 3W SEY and the Td SEL Wl lylnz south
aril ssst of <he following deseribed line Beginnin- at a
point in the east boundary of said W SE! 440 feet north
of the southoast cormer thereof, thence in a southwesterly
direction tc¢ a point in tre west boundary of sald &7 8§
lf) feet noruh of the southwest corner thersof, thence in

southwesterly direction to & point in the south boundary
of eafd L 58! 59 145 feet west of the southeast corner
thereof, iy Tec, 27, T 22 ¥, B 20 ¥ of the Indian ‘ase and
Heridiﬁn, 2ontaininz 12,2 acrcs.

Perpetual fasement pon:

Those gartss of the 34 Nwi SE! and the SWi SE! lying south
ant east of the following described line: Herinning st a
point in the east boundary of said 53 N SEE 330 feet norte
of the southesst corner thersof, thence in & southwesterly
direction tu a point in the west boundary of eaid S 837
330 feet south of the northwest corner therecf: and thst
part of the south 990 feet of the £& SE! 89 lyine scuth
and east of the Tulsa Wator Line roadway except those
rertions to be taken in fee and deseribed above and cxosph
thet portion centained in the City of Tulsa eonduit 4.7 -
of-way 1in YJec. 27, T 22 M, R 20 FE of the Indian Bazse and
Meridlas, cortaining 34.7 acres.

Lot 3 of Use, 35, T 22 N, B 20 ¥ of the Indian Base and
Meridiaa, cortaining 5.85 acres.

TOTAL FAIR CASH MARKET VALUE OF THE ESTATE TAKEN (FiE vITLE

TG AMD DVRTATUAL BASEMENT UPON) AND ALL DAMACES TO THa

REMAIVDITE, IF ANY ., L v 4 v v v v v o« « o « 552,900,000
and that sald report and proceedings, as to the above tracts,
are in all respects regular and in accordance with the law and
order of this Court.

The Court finis that the Grand River Dam Autharty and the
owners of gald trast of land have stipulated and amreed that said
report of copmlesioners should be medified by fixinz the just
compensation for said taking in the amount of 3$57,900.00,

&, More tlan sixty (60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the report of courdasioners herein, and no writien exceptiens
thereto, nor demande for jury trial are pending as to the tract
above descrited, and that sald report of commissioners filed
hrerein should be confirmed and approved in every reapect, as to

the tract sbove partieularly described.



]

The Gourt furtrer finds that the just compenssilen Tor the
estate taleen herein for the tracts herein designated, as fixel
By the repor: of cormissioners, as here moilfisd Ly said stlruvliation,
is final iust coppensation in the total amount of F LG,

7. Trat the Orand River Dam Avtoority did on wre JTER day
of Feoverber, 1962, pay %o the Clerk of Lhis Court for
and benefit of the owners and the persons entitled thereto. .ne

o A
sun of ©.52,900.00 for sald tract of land, and did on the mﬂﬁ;;mﬂi

day of __“_L{:)/&V}_W, 1963, pay to the Clerk of this Court the
s Df'v;fi:Z;fgiﬁlzf,w_s the stipulated iust compensation.

7. The Courd having fully considered the pehition for
condernation, and all proceedings had hereln, and the provisions
of the laws of the ‘tate of OGklahoma (Chapter £, Title 72, 0.0.1,
the Laws of the United States, Federal Power Act (Title 16 ©.0.CLA.
792-523, Pablic Law 476, #3rd Congrems 2d Session (68 Sthat, B50
and Federal Fower Gormission Iicense Mo, 2183; and, these pro-
ceediner are anthorized and this Court hags jurisdietion »v virtue
(T1tle 164 (1.5.7, 4., Gec. G4, and Title 22 0.3, See, &62(07: and
Rule 71A{k) of tho Federal Rules of Civil Procedurs, is of tre
opinion that the Prand River Dam Authority was and is entitled
to take sald property and bave the title to the estate therein
taken vested 1o ib, amd that the allered mublic purpose and sse,
as seh orb in said netition for condemnation, is bereby adiwised
4o he in trubr and in Fact a mablie purrose and use withbin tre
meaning sl parpose of the above desinated laws.

ATD DECWETD that the

ITOTS THERDFCRY ) ORDWAED, ALJU
raport of ceumissioners filed herein is final and the danages
sustained as 9st cut and fixed in said report of cormissioners,
a8 podified by tie stipulation, and as hereinabeve ael loebl,
are [ull ard ‘ust compensation Tor the taking of sald estale in

the lands desirnated as follows, to-wit:

Tract Mo, 13 0L ME 7 W, 4 WP PR, and
LOHF LA Beved o o v e v e . e ow . BEUDIDLG

iy



VM

1 URDERED, ADJUDGED ANU UnCHIZD that the estate
taker i3 the entire and unencumbered fee sikmple title to the
land2 desliprated as ‘fee title’; that the ectate to be taken
in and o tte lands desipnated as ‘perpetusl eascrent' is the
perpetual ri o, orivilege and authority te flow the waters im-
pougsied Iy the Maskhar Ferry Dam thereon, and withdraw the same
therefra:, and to inundate intermiftently frorm tine teo time,
free and clear of 2ll liens and encw rriees of whatsoever
nature, tozether with the rizht te renove, or cause tc be re-
rioved, sueh atractures and improvements and other obischts that
nay be located thareon and as herein deseribed, reserving unte
tie owners the right of oeccupancy and use of said lands for any
and all paryoses what do not interfere withn the construetion,
uaintenance amd operation of the Markham Ferry FProject.

I T FUATHAL CRUKRED, ADJUDGED AW DESREED that tle estate
in all o the shore designated and described real sstate, aw
deseriboc lrn Lhe netitlom, and the interest therein taken by

these eninort downln proceedings, was vepted in the Oram! River

e
Q
i

Dam Authority on e 27th day of Wovember, 1962, upen ihe d
poslting of the s of #52,900,00 with the registry of this fJourt
for the estate talmr in and to the ahove deperibed tract of land,
and the rist to rocover just compensation For the esteie taken
vestod iy the persens entitled thereto,

TE LG PURTHID CROFRED, ADJUDGED AHD DECREED thatthe estate
taken as rersinahove specifically set forth, is hereby deemed to
we conderna:. end taken for the usees and purposes of the [rand
Rdver Do Aubbority, and thet the ‘ust compensation as determined
and fixed Darein for the takine of said cetate in gaid tract of
land, iz veshted in the persons lawfully entitled thereto, as the
owners of sal. tract of land, respectivelv, or of same ri-ot,

titles or interest therein,

A AR i P A e s



furtrer oroors,

tie prerisen,

e ————— R e L

is held open for the purposs o enterdins suck

indements, and decroes o8 wa,; & NeCREBRYY 1.

: 0 7 j
3 d ((LC L -’-é; @f@"?,{"%/

TIUDGE, (MITED STATES DYSTRIfT
COURT, HOATHEME DISTRIGY OF
ORELAWOE A

© ettt < S ——— o m————



URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF QFLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
Civil No. 5545

One 1962 Mercury Sedau,

Engine No. gKheLsa63ho,
its tools and sppurtenances,

Pefandant .
ORDER AP IR

This matter kaving come on for hearin: before me, the undersigmed
Judge, on the jrd day of Mey, 1963, for hemring on respondent’'c motion for a
nev trial, and the court heving hesrd the oral arpument of counsel on that date
teok the matter under advieement. The court now having carefully considered
the said motion for s new trial and the briefs of counsel heretofore Filed
herein and the ergumsnt of counsel above referred o ; Bod being fMully adviced
In the premises finds:

Thet at the time of said hearing counsel for respondent offered, upon
a new triel. to produce the testimony of one Raymond 0. Jones. That, however,
during the course of the trisl the maid Reymond O. Jones wac present at all
times in the ccurt room and available to the defense as a witness , and the
defense, ir 1ts discretion and as part of its trial stretegy, chose not to
call the said Raymend O, Jones as a witness. Respondent 15 not vow entitled
te a new trial on the basis of any testimony it might elicit from Reymond O.
Jones since he vas evailable as o witness et all times Quring the previous
triel, ard it was throvgh the deliberete cholce of respondent and respondent’s
counsel that he was not called to testify.

At the aloreseid hearing, counsel alsc offered %o sulmit %he said Raymond
0. Jones %o a polygraph or lle detector test and to offer the posulin of said
test into evidence at & new trial. This does not constitute any grounds for
the granting of & new trisl since, in any event, the resulls of such a test

would not be admissitle in evidence. United States v. S'trombelg, 3IT9 F. Bupp.

278; Marks v. Urited States, 260 ¥, ga 377.




That respondent Las shown o orror ocourring at the trial and hac
advanced no other legel grounds for :ho granting of a new triel, and that
therefore the motion for a new trial chould be overruled.

IT It THEREIFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED ARD DECREED thei the moition for new
triazl hereir be and it hereby i& overruled and denied.

Dated this [ day of May, 1063

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDOE



UNITED SPATES DISTRICT COURT POR THE
NORTHEAR DISTRICT OF ORLAHOMA

John Paul Kory. )
Potitioner,
v Civil No. 5:‘5?58
United dtates of Americm, g o

Respondent . }

CRDER

RIEE R R
Thic matter caming on before me. the undersigoed Judge, this & |
day of May, 1963, upon the motion of the potitioner, John Eaul Kery, which
motion {2 denoningted 28 & "Motion For Re-Erxsmination Of Rocords And Mandate',
and the eourt baving compideved sald metion as ¢ mobion 0 vecate centence
pursuant to U U.8.0., 2855, and having considered the files and records in
this case and being fully pdvised in the premises finds:
Thst petitioner bas set forth in his motion no grounds ywhich constitute
8 basis of & exlimteral abtteck upon his judgment of conviction as is necessary
undar 20 U.8.¢. 2055,
That in hie wotion the petftiomer, in a garbled and unintellibile man-
nar, coments upon certaln svidence introduced et his trial. Such cauments
- -do not sllege wiy facts upon which relief can be grented and, in any event,
the wufficiensyr of the evidence upon which the vonviction iz vased is not an
igmue eopgnizebie wnder 28 U.5.C. 2255.
That becguse of the mewwr in which the motlon is drefbed, it ic 8iffioult,
Bt besat, to determine vhet allegetlions the petitiomer does malke and vhether any
facts could be alleged Ly the petitioner which would congtitute valid groundas
for an abiack vpon hit conviciionand that therefore his motiom chouwld be denied
without prejudice to the £iling of any other proper moticn for the same relief.
IT 5 TWEREFORE (RDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the motion for ex~
animation of rccords aud mandate filed by the petitioner herein be and it
hereby le ureatsd as a motion to vecate pursuant to 28 ¥.8.0. 2055,
IT 0 PURINER ORDERED, ADYUDGED AND DECHEED that the said motion be
and hereby 1z cverruied and denied without prejudice to the petitiomer flling
another motlon for the same relifef iF he sots Forth thereln valid grounds

[






UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
RORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

United States of America, §

Flaintiff,
s, Civil No, L858

E Erbopls 17
350.45 Acras of Land, Mere or Less, Tract Nol” Ab1b9ES '
Situeted in Tulsa and Creek Counties,
Oklehoms, and Hendell Ashley Senger,
et gl., and Unknown Owners,

Nt St e
L ear s

Defendentas,

[T PP WA I I ST

JUDGMENT

1. On this dey this cause came on for hearing upon the application of the
Uﬁited States of Aﬁer-ica, by its attorney, for a finel Judgment determining
the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded by the former owners of
the above tracts.

2. The Court finds thet the Deeclaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties asnd the subject
matter of this action; that saervice of procegs has been perfected either per-
sonally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the PFederal
Rulee of {ivil Procedurs, on all perties having compenssble interests in the
gubject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking &nd the Complaint
were filed title to the estate taken, as set out thewin, became vested in the
United States o} America,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendents were the sole cwners of the above-captioned tracts ¢n the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the asward therefor.

b, The Court finds the emount of $170.00, inclusive of interest, is Jjust
compensation for the teking of the eststes by the plaintiff in the above tracts,
a5 such estates and sald tracts are described and set forth in the Complaeint
and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $170.00
was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation
for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Rendell Ashley Senger, James Perry
Sanger and Mary Virginis Banger, defendents herein, have by the gtipulation
sgreed that the just compenseiion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking

of the estate tuken in the above tracts is the sum of $170.00, inclusive of

interest.

e A R



T i by e -+ e B — oo

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declerstion of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred
to, as said tracts arc described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) Tae just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the tsking
of the above tracts is the sum of $170.00, inclusive of interest.

(e) The Cierk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw a
check on the furds in the registry of this Court in the amount hereinafter
set forth, payatle to the order of the following named payees and to meil the
check to said payees at the Following address:

Randell Ashley Sanger, James Perry Sanger
and Mary Virginie Sanger . . . . . . . . ., . . $170.00
1431 Bobolink Place

Brentwood 17, Missouri

Entered this /7 % day of e 1963,

ALLEN E. BARROW

JUDGE, United Btetes District Court

APPROVED:

ROBERT P %%%IEE‘
ROBERT P, =A

Asgistant U. S. Attorrey




el e e b g e kb

UNYTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs, }
)

Plaintiff, ;
vB, ; Civil Fo. 5051
4oh.35 Acres of Lend, More or less, ) Tract No. 1395
Situate in Pawnee and Creek (ounties, ; EOF D
Oklshoma, and E. W. Fogue, et al., s e
and Unknown Cwaers, 5

Defendants. vay | ’

JUDGMENT [

Ty Peil”

1. On this day this cauge came on for hearing upon the ‘a.pi:li-c;t-ic;n of
of the United Siates of Americe, by its sttorney, for a finel Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the Just compensation to be swarded the former owners
of the sbove tracts.

2. The Court Finds that the Declarstion of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this eetion; thet service of process has been perfected either
personelly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Bule Tl4 of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compeneable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taeking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate tazken, as set out therein, becsme
vested in the United Stetes of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the sbove-captioned tracts on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the awerd therefor,

k. The Court finds the amount of $50.00, inclusive of interest, is Just
compensation for the faking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tracts, as such estates and sald trects are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this ceuse, The sum
of $30.00 was deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as estimated Jjust
compenszation for said tracts upon the £iling of the Declaration of Taking
herein .

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Charles M. Zickefoose, Jr., end
Madie Zickefoose, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the
Just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the taking of the egtate

taken in the shove tracts is the sum of $50.00, inclusive of Interest.



IT 1S, THLREFORE, BY TUE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

fa) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lende hereinabove referred
to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) 'The .just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the tsaking
of the sbove tracts is the sum of $50.00, inclusive of interest;

{(c) The plaintiff shell forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the smount of $20.00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized snd directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of
this Court in the amount hersinafter set forth, payeble to the order of the
following named payee:

Chartes M. Zickefoose, Jr., end

Madie ZickefOOBE . » « + « « + « « « - « $50.00

¢/o Harry D. Moreland

Attorney ut Law

Atlas Building

Tulse, Okl.shoms

Entered this / v day of 771,,,7,— 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW

JUDGE, United btates District Court
APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

ajs

s © s et s e e B e - e e 2



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of Americs,
Plaintiff,

VEB. Civil No. 5230

Tracte Nos. 3109, 3109%,

3109E-2 & E-5
L & D/

10.83 Acres of Land, More or less,
Gituate in Peswnee and Osage Counties,
Oklshoma, anc. Belve Hindman Jones,
et al, and Unlmown Owners,

Defendants. May 17 193

JUDGMENT ON OPTION AND STIPULATION CIQLOELE CH Ogﬁ"‘W}
U, 8 e

Stricy

i\urt
On this day this cause comes on for congiderstion on the motion

of plaintiff for e judgment on the option granted by the defendents
William D, Davis and The Howard Savings Inetitution and accepted by the
Corps of Englneers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the United States
of America, plaintiff herein, and on the stipulation entered into by the
defendant Lols K. Mills and the plaintiff, which stipulstion 1s tendered
herewith for filing herein or which stipulation has vreviously been filed.

OPTION: The Court finds that prior to the institution of the
sbove proceeding the United States of America and the defendants
William D. Daris and The Howard Savings Institution entered intc a contract
and agreement, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted
by said defendant and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of
Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it wes agreed that the amount
of $900.00 for the entire trset inelusive of interest, would be awarded as
Just compensation for the taling of the estate to be condemmed in Tracts Nos.
3109, 3109E, 3109E-2 through E-5 ag such estate and said tracts are des-
cribed in the complaint and declaratlon of taking heretofore filed in thie
cause.

STIFULATION: The Court finds that plaintiff and defendant Lois K.
Mills heve by the stipulstion above referred to, agreed that the Just compen-
sation to be raid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate in Tractas Nos.
3109, 3109E, 3109E-2 through E-5, as set forth and described in the Complaint
and Declarstion of Teking heretofore filed in this cause is the totel sum of

$450.00 for her 1/2 interest, inclusive of Interest.



ot st mpr s - s m—— R

The Court further finds that the above-named defendants were
the sole ownere of the above-captioned tracts on the date of taking; that
they are entitled te the entire awerd therefor; sand the option contrect and
stipulation &re wvalid.

The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. BService of process has bteen perfected either personally or
by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in
the subject tracts. The eum of $900.00, was deposited into the Registry of
this Court ag estlmated just compensation for said tracts upon the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGEL:

A. 'The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estatzs set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in end to the lands hereinabove
referred to, &s sald tract is described therein, ls hereby confirmed;

B, The just compensetlcn to be pald by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tracts Nos. 3107, 3109E, 310SE-Z through E-5 1s the sum of $900.00,
inclusive of interest, which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order of

thie Cowrt.

s . .,
Botered this ;i day of _cignoCo s 1963

ALLEN E. BARROW

TNITED STATES DLSTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Asgistant U. 3. Attorney




PYOTOE ONITED STATES DISTRICY COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT UF DULANPE

CARIBBEALD HIILLE, TNC.,
a Uaitian Corporacion,

Plaintisf,

%
T
-
T St Nt N N g Vg et e
-

Delendant.,

JURCMENT

Phe Qourt, having filed hevein it
uety oud cerfoin Findlags and Conclusiops of fLaw, and hased
upon such Opinlen filed herein, the Court lsgues the
in this case. The Court finds the issues in favor ol e
plaintini and agaiost the defendant; thet plainti T
have Judgment on the nine notes due awd vapaid in ihis accion,
eael; in the swn of 910,100, dated April ¥0, W60, with inteie
est srowm steh dace at the wate oX § per ceut per awnn Lo
thiz date, making a total principal in the sum of
and acorued interest in the sum off $17,370.68, and :
plaintii¥ is entitled to recover a veasonable attorney's vee
11 L aan oFf Bu,nbi,

17 14 THEREFORE ORDERED, AULJUDGED AND DECRERD Ly che
Court that the plaintiff have and recovei Judgment agsinst the

derendant, G. L. deMahorn, Jr., for the suw of S121,777 which
includes principai, interest snd attorney's fee, toperhor with

intarest on oald suw at 6 per cent per anvum frowm rhir dete
I pais, and ¢he coste of thisg actio.,

LEITE thic cuth day of May, L26..

}Z,‘Z,ZZE,;; 'X,’i‘ i e S

UNITED STATTLS DISTRICT JUBGH



; " RN
; E LU A

PN epl e I DSOM,

Preteade

4o ITRM

a0 te e henrn v
planntif dpndarrkie 1 PTEGT s by ey e
Ehe G rtlac . L @A A peTRa B b

o it arrdhl b W ROROGHOIRE TS8O

Y3

Phoraalivy S oY CROBG CRINO O Y

&~

Zpgesd e L Dot loaal Spon agreemoaot o

Badure vk i TEien

¢t dmtendant oy the plain wifhs &

bawve ariring ool

D B, phatatif e conos

TroeseBetition ars

ceees wey furtle e oo thung

TR,

i pp———

camenat turoos. g her ariorassy ol oo

R IS A3

LA ey

TSI S

i

LT Ty

3

L

P e

vefeidlant apieos ring dn Court by ks suiesnsy, Joseps V.

senr iy aot, the Sourt catersd fudgo




E:'ﬂf’}'ﬂr b Gy

e ra W v
FER -

Ei
Ei

Cuey o cornapgtion, !
votamdante . !
TN cabre dRlbiaire Vo, i
RELS ==L el sAK AN
T PR
-, ¥ Jr\.
IAEEI T PSR TTE o PO R W
5 K coattasailo ol o

e, A, L .
Enfren vates Wideliey :
Sty )

At ey @

ekt iy

. U oY TR Ul ik s

AL LU o e

L [T B O

Vuoet ot b wbury by Eledls eikiin
CRRERERN <" P8 LN B ¥ I [3 AT S N
o bt Am Toe o .
o Lt e b wiEey

AR 43 [ NI TR Y1 1% b

PR P A T S 2L R
fad. 7O %

Cada o nwndan wwmn e

L TS ‘1‘55'})1‘:- o

R FU A 71T & DR SRS

[ R TE P KT o

v s s

MO
Clerk, 1

PR TN

ERNEELE T FAN

PN

R T Y F A

<

4

[ I VO -1

¥
Bk iy i
vt RIREES
' i
oo e
ERACHIFRS I
it [
S



- TR P TR e g pmaders
shaliecncct of @otiwr oo S Def ocdpe 80 Py G G $i wakeny  Ime,, or

tho rotel wep of B0,00d 07 whtel Rh Jourt o e o resooanabde Foothe

HOTVICRS et Aoarar that sedd e my Tl T sy b b g i wiplle sl
T el indls o otean §r i s b s tnan Lt Futjeret catter weld

TraHng thet the Metion for swoeery Selgeent sieold be suslairad aad pairr fadly

Aoy vy prestoey,

JERERNS L ADA R AN RO that Che Tatervener,
Footeds, df%a suetesntic weldieg oo, showi LE ot aw |- herehe semeded o

ortgrany of sl fyser Lhe elandants end e

B . — i gd e
[T AU E L A A TR D A L LT

CHSTATNEY VN T R e o
. I’.) ~ .
4 b‘/ qu-w-sb

cwva o Gakdera, Lobormy fur Hyde

wraresrelos lagany, Ine. . a ST CUISEE S PR

; ,{.Jﬂ’, kr ff{:(.»( -e.*]

wtd Sndted sdebes Fhhelity o Suarercy ooy

=y

aepbion: Natlonsl —urety Cerporgione
Seoperaiien, snd Te Gmtos Cassalty and
SR CRITTERTY A CnrBOrer b,

PRIV I T Y Y, T

!,,:._j‘f_ ot

P Y,

s dslnsot. AEhoPphsy for L. . tedo

Trtararemae

[ e T 1 s




United States District Court for the
Northern Disirict of Qklahoma

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Plainliff CIVIL NO. 4793

VE. !

’ TRACTS N0, Acdk)Ee) ool BB
196,22 Acvres of Land, Hore or Less,
Htuste in Pomee, Oreck and isa f oy oo
Counties, Oklahons, sui Ton Stanfors, P
et al, and Unimown Owums, !

|

JUDGMENT T

i . . o Doeein T gt Teagp
1. 0w this day this cavse came on Tor hearing upon the application of the United States of America,
by its atiorney, for a final Judgment determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded
the former vwnaers of the above tracts,

2, The Court fines that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were duly filed and that the Court
hag jurisciiclion of the parties and the subject matler of this action; thal service of process has been per-
Tected either personally or by publeation of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the IFederal Rules of Civil
Procedure. on all parties having compensable interests in the subject {racts; that upon the date the Declar-
ation of Taking and the Compliant wore filed title to the estate tnlken, as set out therein, became vested in
the United Statex of America,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presenied that the below listed defendants wers the sole owners
of the ahove-captioned tracts on the date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4. The Court finds the amourt of $..§ L0 , inelugive of interest, is just compensation for
the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in tfle ahove fraets, as such estates and said tracts are described
and setf forth in the Complainl and Declaration of Taking herelofore filed in this eause, The sum of
$..a,h8§.m was denosited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said
tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein,

9. Ihe Court finds that platutift and o Stanford sod Amenda Gtenford, defendsks
herein, have by the stipulstion spresd thet the Just compenastion to be pald by the
pLaintife for the taking of the estate taisen in the sbove tacts is the sum of §2,305.00,
inclusive of interest, as to thelyr groportionate tmbevest,

6. The Cowrt finds that pleintiff enl Herian C. Felmer, John 7. Paloer, and Josophine
Paluwor Wylle, individuslly, ang Nerien C. Palmwe and Joln T. Pelmer, es joint exeoutors of
the ertato of Lester T, Palmir, decossed, dofeniants hereln, have by the stipulation sgroed
that the Just componsgtion to bo puld by the miaintify for the teking of the setate tahen
i:the:bmt@mbﬂ ie the s of $180,00, innluelve of intarest, es %o theiy proporticnote

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

' .(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Tak-
ing in and to the lands hereinabove referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the above tracts is the sum of
$...ﬂ.,h§@j,;}(} v, inclusive of interest;



we  Foe Clork of thde Cowrt 18 hopeby asthorised and directed to dyaw o check on
T fwsis in the Reglstry of thde Court in the awcunt norolnefber sot fuwth, napable to
the srder of the Polloving.oemad payoe:

deries €. Falmer, Jobhe T, Mmrmsommm

Pahm- irdtvidully, and Mapriss ©. Paloer snd

doian T, Palmer, ne jodint ewecutors of the astate
wnmm.m,m““----“---&160.

Eweouted 4his 40 dug of Mey 1963,

ALLEN E BARROW

ROBERT P. &1

Asnttent u. 8. Abtarmay



UNITED STATES DISTRICT Colits FOR THE
NORTEERN DISTRICT OF OKLALCHA

United States of' America,
Plaintiff,

ve. Civil No. 4982

1,033.72 Acres of Land, More or Less, Tract No, 22k
Situete in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee
Counties, Oklehoma, and Peerl B.

Jeckson, et al, and Unknown Cwners,

Defendents.

JUDGMENT ON OPTION ARD STTIPULATION

On this dsy this cause comes on for consideration on the motion of
pleintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendant 8kill Spudding
Company and accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Depertment of the Army, on
pehalf of the United States of America, plaintiff herein, and on the stipula-
tions entered into by the defendents Juanita Coonrod Hinton end Cornelia Coonrod
Holmes, individually end as administratrices of the estate of Jegsa Coonrod,
deceased, J. R, Wright and the pleintiff, which stipulations are tendered here-
with for filing herein,

OPTION: The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and the defendent Skill Spudding
Company entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced by an option for
the purchase of land granted by said defendant and accepted on behalf of the
plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was
sgreed that the amourt of $800.00, inclusive of interest, would be awarded as
just compensation for the taking of its interest in the estate to be condemned
in Tract No. 224k , a8 such estate and said tract are described in the Complaint
and Decleration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause.

STIFU_ATIONS: The Court finds that plaintiff and defendants Juenita
Coonrod Hinton and Cornelis Coonrod Holmes, individually and as adminlstratrices
of the estete of Jesea Coonrod, deceesed, and J. R. Wright have by the stipula-
tions sbove referred to, agreed thaet the just compensation to be peid by the
plaintiff for the taking of their lessor interests in the estate in Tract No.
ookl , as set forth and desciribed in the Complaint and Declerstion of Taking
heretofore filed in this cause is the sum of $4,600.00, inclusive of interest,
for the 8/9 inmterest of Juanita Coonrod Hinton et al, and $575.00, inclusive of

interest, for the 1/§ interest of J. R, Wright,

e AP otk - et v ——— [



s Pt - e e A AT ST ——

The Court further finde that the sbove-named defendants were the sole
owners of the above-capticned tract on the date of taking; that they are
entitled to the entire award therefor; and the option contract and stipuletions
are valid.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action. Service of process has been perfected either perscnally or by pub-
lication of notize, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure, cn all parties defendant having ccmpensable interests in the subject
tract. The sum of $5,110.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court ae
estimated Just compensation for said tract upon the riling of the Declaration
of Teking herein.

IT I8, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinsbove referred to,
as sald tract is described therein, 1s hereby confirmed;

B. The just comperisation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Trect No. 2244 is the sum of $5,975.00, inclusive of interest; which ereates
e deficiency of 5865,00;

C. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the smount of $865.00, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last nmentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw checks cn the funde in the Registry of this Court in the
smounts hereinafter set forth, peyable to the order of the following-named

payees;

Juanita Coonrcd Hinton and Cornelis Coonrod
Holmes, individually and es administratrices

for the Estate of Jessa Coonrod, deceased - - - - - $k,600.00
Jo R Wrdght - - = - « - - = -« - - - 4@ - - 575.Q0
$5,175.00

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and
appropriate orders and decrees,
Entered this < ©  day of May 1963.
ALLEM E. EARROW
APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
Assistant United 3tates Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR 'THE
NORTHERK DISIRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States ¢f America, )
Plaintiff,

Ve, Civil Mo, 5123

}
)
)
46.54% Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Creek, Osage and Pawnee Tract Nos. 2603 and E
Counties, Oklehoma, and Nora Hall
Green, et nl, and Unknown Ouners,
)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STTPULATION AND ORDER OF DISTRIBUTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation
entered into by and between the plaintiff and the defendant therein named, which
stipulation is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and A. J. Soldani, guardian ad litem
for Rose M. Soldeni, an incompstent, defendent herein, has , by the stipulation
above referred to, sgresd that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff
Tor the taking of the estates in Tracts Noe. 2603 and 2603E, ss set forth and
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this
cause, 1s the total sum of $1,625.00, inclusive of interest, which smount wes
deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as estimated just compensation for
sald tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has
Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of
process has been perfected elther personally or by publication of notice, ag
prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties
defendant having companssble interests in the subject tracts. The Court fur-
ther finds “hat the sbove-nemed defendant was the sole owner of the captioned
tracts on the date of taking, and that said defendant is entitled to the entire
award therefor, The Court alsc finds that A. J. Soldani was appointed gusrdisn
ad litem by order of this Court dated May 7, 1963, for the purpose of this
cause.

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and De:zleration of Taking in and to the lands herelnsbove referred to
as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tracts Nos. 26503 and 2603E is the sum of $1,625.00, inclusive of interest;

and

et oo e [



C. The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw
a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount hereinafter set

forth, psyable 0 the order of the following-named payee, and to cause payment

to be made:

he J. Scldani, guardian ad litem for
Rose M. Soldsni, an incompetent - = - = - - - « - $1,625.00

Entered thiz 2¢  day of May 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED SETATES DIBTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED;

W. R, TH;XTON, JR.
W, R. THIXTON, Jit.
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

ey s A 7 e e A i ot e ot -



o —————



IN THE UHITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THI
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

SANLY DALLARLA,

i ¥ 3T Yo
ve. Civil No, 5397 A

Piaintify, ‘ /

KESSEL TRANZFER & STORAGE,

INC. (d/b/a MATTOON TRANSFER Gy
& STORAGE) e
o Defendant, Q',;\‘;G-BI,.;-.; ¢y W
U et SO0
- Dy cr VD
ST TN
JUDGHENT

This astion came on for trial before the court and a Jury,
Honoratle Lather Bohanon presiding, and the issues having been
duly tried and the jury on May 22, 13063, having rendered a
verdict for the defendant, and having fixed damages on the
defendant's cross=-claim in the sum of ($409,60) Four Hundred and

nine Dollars and simty cents,

IT IS ODHEDERED AND ADJUDGED that the plaintiff fake nothing,
that the defendant on 1t's sross-clalm recover of the plaintiff,
Sandy Dallaria, the swn of Four Hundred-Nine Dollars and Sixty

Cents ($409.60), and thelr coats of this actlon.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this 22nd day of May, 1963,

NOBLE €, HOOD, GLERK

-~ R
By - / £ e 2V
Deouty

B LT e 31 St e p——— e s —————————



e S A AL b e

- e s




SPIOE  ——

P

WSRTHERIT DISTERICT ug

ol Gou,

[eY
ile

Wichits Wouell yy Conpany,
d corpomiblon

SUATRS BLEH

wiv

Inc,,

4

Phin aetlon nane
a Jury, coe Hoaomuinle
lasues having

havimg renderel o vewriled

defondnnr dunwes inu che amount of Eilghs Phousand Elght

for tiwe plailuciii

G el

o —

iE

fry
i

o for f1Lid
Allen E, isarvow o

ey (uly tried, and the

Forey cne 00/100 (§i, 040, 00) Dollurg,

v Is
Cox, muecover o0 caw
4 corporation, vhd zua or

and /100 o

. Lo .
LU QN L PO oJdiiiln

nly eose ol acsion,

Dobwe wn lulsn, Qklahoma,

Eight Thous

defendant, Wichlis

f'rom the date hwopc

Liiksn

L4 Action XNo.

Truckilos Conpuny,

1
f

LED

Ev‘r

shad 7 Yk

MUBLE O HOOD

Cleel BT M P¥stries Court
aerore Ghwe Courd ano

veaiding sla Lo

Jury on Hay 03, 1962

SO oTRUOVED UL Ul

duintred

ROERLL AND ADJUDGED trwt the plaintiiy, Bard

i,

and Bisno Hundsgd Foety

.0 ) Dollars, with interest chepeon ob che

o wnbil pald, oud




IN TUE URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERYN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Jack H, Weston,

Plaintifr, o i &~
vs. Givil No, 5541 ER s
Richard ¢, Medlin and %*f't'«za‘.
John V. Wessner, A 63
Defendants. cxggjflﬁ o
F Uy 10
A i)i’sn.&_t C‘ B
Ligy
JUDGMENT

This aclion came on for trial before the court and a Jury,
the Honorahle Luther Bohanon presiding, and the lssues having
been duly tried, and the Jury on May 23, 1963, having rendered
a verdict lor the plalntiff to recover of the defendants damages
in the amount of Pwo Thousand, One Hundred and Twenty-Flve

($2125.00) Dollars,

IT 15 CHDERED AND ADJUDGED that the plaintifr, Jack H. Weston,
recover of the defendants, Richard C, Medlin and John V. Weesner,
the sum ¢f Two Thousand, One Hundred and Twenty-Five ($2125.00)
Dollars, with interest thereon at the rate of 6% per snnun £rom

the date hereof until pald, and his cost of action.

Dated st Tulsa, Oklahema, thls 23rd day of May, 1963.

NOBLE C. HOOD, CLERK




IH TEE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TR

NONTHERN DISTRICT OF OKUAHOMA Fp g

Lillian Wenton, U g
A ) ‘.r"r'ffi
Plaintiff, iy BB
S e Ly
s, Civil No, 5542 Distgy 70

rnichard C. Medlin and
John V., Weeener,
Defrendants.

JUDGMENT

This actlon came on for trial before the court and a jury,
the Honorable Tufher Bohanon presldirng, and the lssues having
been duly tried, =nd the Jury on May 23, 16063, hsving rendered
a verdiet for the nlaintiff to recover of the defendants damages

in the amount of Six Thousand-Five Hundred ($06500,00) Dollars,

IT I8 CRDERED AND ADJUDGED that the plaintiff, Lillilan
Weston, reccver of the defendants, Richard €, Medlin and John
V. Weesnar, the sum of Six Thousand-Five Hundred ($6500,00)
Dollars, with interest thereon at the rate of 6% per annum from

the date hereof until paeid, and her cost of actlon.

Dated at Tulea, Oklahoma, this 23rd day of Mey, 1963,

NOBLE ¢, HOOD, CLERK

o bianY Ty

Deputy




UNITER STATES DLSTRICY COURT
¥oR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLANOHA

Charles A, foifenuerger,
Vi, Cilvil Actlon No. 5230
Fred Wollerman, Inc, ‘f" % gm E D

WA Y4 1463
PEEESRES NOBLE €. HOOD
Clerk; 1. 5. Thaeriet Court

Thic action ecame on for tyial belore tue Court and
a4 Jury, Honcravle Allen E, Barrvow presiding, and the lssues
having been duly tried and the Juey ou iay 28, 190635, huving
rendered o verdlict for the delendant,

I% I8 QRDERED AND ALJUDGED thot the plaintliif,
Cuarles A, Folienberger, take nothlmgs, that the action in
dismisscd or the meprits, and that the delendant recover of
the plaintlis, Charles A, Poifenberger, lts costs ol actlon.

Dited at Tulsa, Oklahome, thls 24thn day of iy, 1963,

HOBLE Gy HOOI)Z\, CLARK
Vi

~

. A
Ben B, Gallengey, 4
Deputy

e e . e AP T A T e em—————— .2



URITED STATES DLSTRELCT COURI
FOR GHE

NORTEERN DISTRICT OF OHRLAHOMA

Hary Helen FPollensarzer,

Vs, Civil aActlon No. BS4C
Fred Wolfermen, Lic. ?; g i' EE [)

Mny ¢4 1963
ER&RESL NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk. 17, §. District Court

This ac¢tion came on for trlal belore the Court and
a jury, Honorabls Allen E, Barrow presiding, wand the lassues
having been culy tried and the Jjury on Moy &4, 1963, having
rendered o verale: {or the defendant,

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED chat the plaintilt, dury
Helen Poffenteprger, take nothing, thal the action is dismlssed
on the merlts, and that the defendant recover of the plaintllfl,
Mary Helen Pcffenberger, lts costs of acvlon.

Datea #t Tulsa, Oklahoms, this 24th day of May, 1963.

NOBLE ¢, H0OOD, CLuhE

v l ; 4 . "‘;: i
By - ”-'e*;ihvﬁ@«%f.w;w v
Yer. B, Ballenger,
Deputy









i ki e

= e amm sl Ao

e e et -



" e e e v 1 o, it T+




o o UNITED STATES LAsTE0T COURD Pos

THE

W
i

>

ransiy 1, dupantg
R

H
* ER@Y el L,
.

Yo Cariton soith,
an Iadividaal,

i L
un thile o

it ey

FE

raprasentes by its attoerney,

;o-Qay of

WORPHERN DIAPRISY

L Qe

Pluintiff,

befendant.

Un? Gma? tp® T Bar g

et Baf e A a

wilddaxm .

D UELANDMA

2 L

1963,

£53¢ - Civil

CooRLEL A

EPSTE O S S H

, .

this caves

s Por wriel before the Jourt, the rlaintiff baing

Froas of the firm

ol Ralner, Flynn & Wealeh, of oklahoma City, Sklaboma, and

the deféndent baing represented by hlz attorney, sobazrt

Brown, of Talea, Oklahoma.

The Ssurt belng fully advised, having heard the

testimony oFf witnesses, having eramiced the evidence, and

naving considered the atipulations of the pariies, finds

as foliowy, bo-wit:

e That the plaintiff should rvacover on its first

canga of aztion the aum of §3,903.5%, »lus a reasonabie

attorney flaw, as provided Ly statuta, s the emount of

L3, on o totel of §4,873.53.

2. o lis cooond asuse of action, the nlalntiff

shouls resover from the defendant cha swn of $4,75%0.00,

whieh the Joure Finds is the highest market value of the

130 sharse of Royal Duteh Petroleuam Coumpany stook Ifrom

¥y



May &, L1262 to thie datw. The Court further finds that
tie Jefendant convarted and s0ld Cervificate Ho. X 538883,
which representad 100 shares of soval Duteh Petroleun
Conpany stock. The Court further finds that the plalntiff
Las ineurred reasonable aopenses Ln the amount of FL50,00,
whieh siould e recovarsd from the defendant as provided
Ly shatate. Thus, on itz second cause oF actiosn, the plain-
£i£F should recover from the defendant the sum of $4,900.00,
IT X5 THEIGFORE ORDERED, ADJSUDGED AND DBEORBED that
the »iaintliif recover of the defendant on its firel csusg
of awtion the swa of §4,8673.53, and on ite socond cause of
action, the plainciff recover of the defendant tha sum of
$4,300,00, ny 8 total of §9,773.33, and its ooste of this
action.

;-

e /

Fudge

APPRINAL BY COUNEBHEL:

Attorney for Plaintif

- f
i P .

Rrornay foo Dafendant

- - o e et ¢ ——————— o rrr—r—r - ey -



T A AT sutl B L

B R R AR, S s SR U L) /

S, _ mi,ﬁ. LE DU/

Tleinkiff,

T L S e L
=
by -
e
-~ £
7
&

R, Yoy %807 5
okt g a0k 1
C.

LRI ST S

i

k!
‘efendrnbs, b
LEEE a"f eorowrow

wee toming on to be herr? thie 20th Ory of ey, 1967, pursusnt
o rezu!lay sestyocent for tedn?, the pisintdff, Theodore . ¢hr, being
repracente’ hy bis ntiorngy, Frecerisi . Usimom ond the cefendonts, Mortimer
nier sne Ternice U “inger Leing verresantes by theilr sttoveey, “. -
bitehool, the “opurt being fu!ly sfvisad in the premizes Favir examined
tte rlesvivaa, stipviations M sfmissione »» to the frote Findo:
t. Thet the Cpurt hes Jurieciction of the parties sne the sublert
metter of thie ootion,
So Trrt tle pleintiff, Theorore . "ebm ond the -efenconte, “ortimer
“imger sn’ Rermice T, Tingey executes o promigstory rote in Fever of the
ToOTEY rTRan T anwe aw oprears . Ceottedrie, rivone io the printipel sum
of fifteen theusond 2ollers (715,000.00%, Thet the pirints €, “hoodore
. "obr, syecuterd srid note ss oguarenfor ot the request of the elendentse
srv’ for thelr nccompdation, and upon thefr promise that trey ouls pay it
et ometirrity.  The plointtff, Theorore . rebm, i< not receive sny portior
of tha rroieece of sefd note, Thet upon 309 rote not being ooid by the
feferients, “ortimer “inger sne' Revnmice M. inger, At moturity, an oexten-
21w won ohtrdnar vpon seld indebternanrs by meens of £ promineory note

execute:r v oplointiff, Theorore /. fotm ond cefendrpta, Cortimer Cinger sod

Terpice B. inger, Jeted July 16, 14963, poyehte to the T Y Y T
et o o ceottedele,  ritone in the principe! sum of C1%,000.00

itk irterest thereon sc the rete of 117 per sonue unt!” weturity,  “eie
fote proviz {or payment theveon in ful', ivcluding interest, 70 Jeye
sfter the  ie thereof snd further provides thot in the svent of “efpult
theraon, the unprl: principel shell Svoo interest 2t the rote of 87 per
aprn et poldg ond furthar provides thot ir the deftuit of irterest

or privcir o7, om7 1 seid oote wee tuire” over to on ortteormey for nollection

ok e a2 e s A i o e AT



there shril be rdded to the princips’ #nd interest Jue thereon »n smount,
ar =ttorneys feee, equsl to 10% of the principal and interest then due on
sedc rote. Thet the plaintiff, lheocore ', Fehm, executed =2ic note as
gurrentor ot the reguest of the cefendsnts sand for their accomadstion,
an¢ upon teeir premise that they woulsd pay the s=id meturity., That the
cefendsnts, Liortimer “inger and Fernice B, “inger, fslled, neslécted

sne refuse’, upon demand, to pry sl nete when cue. Thet by recson of
cefendsnts cefallt, plaintiff, Theodore . Behm, upon remsnd by Velley
“ations} Pink, peld arid note in the principal smount of 315,000.00 plus
interest ta gptember 145, 1962 in the -~mount of #167.97,

A, The “ourt further find= thet the plaintiff, Theodore . Rehm,
wes 5 gusrsnter or sald note and that upon his payment of same he wes
entitled to demsnd snd receive full reimbursement from the Jefendants,
Mortimer ©inger sned Bernmive R. “inger, Thzt rleintiff mrde demend upon
the defendsnts, Mortimer “inger snd Bernice T, ~inger, for the soid
£15,000.00, plus Interest and that Ccefendants failed, negiected and refused
to pay the plaintiff, Theodore 4. Rehms the =eid 315,000.00 plus interest,

4, The Tourt further finds that tihe letter rgreevent ontered into
on June 5, 1961, whereby 107 interest in = cerxtsin oll lesse rovering the
ar/4 of cection 10, Township 25 Uorth, lange ¢ Tsst, Targe lounty, Cklahome
was pledged to plointiff as collaters! for his gusTenty of payrent of szid
note am' was intendecd by the plaintiff to xepresent collztersl for plaintifi's
execution of «al note znd that if Jefendente intended that ssis letter
agreement represented s conditional esle or wag Intender other than es
collaterel that there vas a frilure of meeting of the minds os to the
intent of :=id arcement »nd that saic letter agreement win prepared by
the <Jefent:nts.

5, The ourt further finds that the defendants, MYortimer “inger
sn Bernilc: M. inger are husbond znd wife. That a minine portnership
hre existed eince 1960 betugen the plaintiff, Thaocore . Pehm ond the
defendsants, Bernice B, “inger and otherc, not parties to this sctiom,
es to the /4 of Tectinon 10, Towmship 25 Porth, Fange ¢ ¥:st, (nage
Tounty, "ilzbhom-,

4. The “ourt further findes thot by virtue of the liens totalling

e A R oA e e SR B



in excess of ¢13,000.00, plue interest snd sttorneys feeg filed by Oklahoms
Frecturines “ervices, Tnc., snd “ooner Tipe and “upply “orporation agalnst
the 01! mining leszse coverlng the °"'/4 ef “ection 10, Township 25 Morth,
Fenze © Tagt, Csege County, Oklahoms, seic lense representing the subject
matter of the eforeszic letter ngreement, deted June 5, 1861, and in view
of the fact thrt legnl proceedingrs beve been instituted ond are now pending
in Csezge "ounty, Oklahoms by scid llen claimants to foreclose sqid liens,
thst there is by ressonm of =ald lienms & cloud upon the title of the sbove
107 interest of the fefendant Bernice B. Singer which was tendered to
pleintiff o= full retisfreotion of the ohlizrtion to plaintiff apd such
tender is therefors & nuliity. That even il it were assumed that the safore-
mentiored letter agresment, dated June 5, 1961, vas Intended asg o condi-
tionel sale of Y17 working interest in ssid oil mining lesse to the plaintiff,
defendsnts cannot convey nerchentshle title to 107 working interest in seid
fOsage Til mining iesse covering the %15/4 of "ection 10, Township 235 North,
Range % Hast, Oscze Tounty, Oklzhome, to the plaintiff, Theodore +. Fehm,

by rem=on of the liens and pending litigetlon to forecliose saicd llens
Agsingt s~id property.

7. The “ourt further finds that there is pending ir the Tistrict
Court of Osspe Tounty, Cklahomn £ -1vi7 eztion for dissolution of mining
partnerstip covering the /4 of te-tion 10, Townshlp 25 Morth, Prnge 9 Fast,
and fox rn ccoourting between the working intorest owners in and to meid
property snd that spy prryer conteined in thic coure for on accovnting should
be denizd bv resson of the sction nsending irn the "iztrict Tourt of Ceage
Tounty, which ssid sction includes e1! of the workimg irterest ovners and
ifen cleiments in snd to esld 01l ant pos lesve covering the ©''6 of Cection
10, Tounship 25 “orth, Tsange O Rast, Coege Tounty, Oklshoms.

TT 77 TPRERESORE OTT'ERED ARJUDGED AND TMECREET by the Movrt that the
plaintiff, Theodore A, Fehm heve snc recover from the defencants, Mortimer
“inger »nd Herrvice R. Singer, judpgment in the sum of £315,167.92, plus Interest
on the sum of £15,000.00 st the rate of 7 per annum from “eptember 16, 1962

until paid, ane for attorney fees in the amount of %1,500.00 ¢nd the costs

of this action.

A

N s A
P k;A\;¢L{;£¢¢.‘{ i

Judge

oA - i o g e e T [V



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXTLAHOMA

United States of America,
Pleintif?t, Civil Ho, hodéT

vs. Tract No. 595-9M

(Subordination of mineral

estate )
FiILeD

1,699,52 Acres of Lend, More or Less,
Bituate in Tulsa, Creek, and Pawnee
Counties, Oklanome, and Lillie S5,
Mathews, et al., and Unknown Qwners,

e N e e M

Defendants,

JUDGMENT ON MOTION HayY 2}§1953

On this dey this ceuse comee on for consideration N&3BR xSt OO
Klerk, U1, 8, Disrrier Dot
plaintiff for a judament on the option granted by the defendents and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the
United Stetes of Ameriea, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceed-
ing the United States of America and the defendants Ella M. Davesher, sole
heir of Ancil (. Davasher, deceased, H. B. Boyington, =as lessors, and Cobre
Petroleum Company, Apex Drilling Company, Aker 01l & Gas Company, Frank W.
Morris, and David Leo Hager, as lessees, entered into a contract and agree-
ment, as evidenced by an ortion for the purchase of land granted by said
defendants and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers,
Department of the Arzy, wherein it was agreed that the amount of $3113,00,
inclusive of interest, would be awarded as Jjust compensation Tor the taking
of the estate to be condemmed in Tract No. 995-9M, as such egtate and said
tract are described in the complaint and declsration of taking heretofore
filed in this cause,

The Court further finds that the above named defendants were the
sole owners of the ebove-captioned tract on the date of taking; that they
are entitled tc the entire award therefor; end that the contract and agree-
ment is & velid one,

The Court further finds that service of process hes been perfected,
either perconally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendent
having compensable interests in the subject tract and that a copy of a motion
for judgmert hes been served on ell parties meking an appesrance and demande-

ing notice of all proceedings.



IT 18, THIREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the eomplaint and declaration of taking in and to the land hereinabove re-
ferred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B, The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. 995-9M is the sum of $3113.00, ineclusive of interest,
which sum has heretofore been disbursed by orders of this Court.

3

Entered this __/{Zf( day of P tf-dj'f‘ 1963.
. !

ALLEN E. BARROW

JUDGE, United States Districet Court

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W, R, THDTON, JR.
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

e bt e 4 < 2 e s i i e i



GefED GTATES DISTRIL Culn it 1k
DISTRICT GF OROLAMDIAL

United States of Sgerdcee, on behalr
F the Smell Pusiness Admindstration
aad Inzernsl Devenus Hervice,

Plaintiff, Civil B 5

goa F. Rakes, d/b/a Joe Bakes
Construction Company, =nd
Mergaret .. Rakes, his wife;
Mutusl Benefit Life Insurance
Company, s Corporation; Hame
Federal Savinge and Joan Assoc-
ietion of Tulsa, a Corporation;
International Peper Company, @
Corporeticn; Aetnn Life Insurance
Comparny, & Corporation, and Lloyd
Jerald Moordis,

FILED

iy 2% 1963

NOBLE ¢, HOUD
Cleeks,; U, 8. Disteiet Coarrl

Defendantsn.

i e i e e S S Wy Moot Ve St Ryt Wt ot Nt N Vet W " Vit N e

ORDER CONFIRMING MARSHAL'S SALE

Now, on this 27 % dey of L ey , 1963, theve
coming on for hearing the Motlon of plﬂln'i;j_l'if'/ hereln to confirm the ssle
of Teal asd perscnal property made by the United States Marsiol for the
forthern Districl of Oklahoma, on Aoril &, 1063, under an Order of Sale
igsued by the Clerk of this Cowrt on Decewher L3, L9G2, of the following
described real propertys

Lot Bix (6) in Block One (L) of Slosn Additionm,
also koown as "Resurvey of Sloan Addition™ to
the Clty of Tulsa, Tulsa County, Cklahoma,
sceording to the recarded plat thereof;

snd of the foliowing deseribed personsl property located upon the above-
described real property:

1 Fletcher-Terry Gless Cuiter, W' x k' Serial
Wo. BLLT96

1 Qut-off Sew, Southesmstern Tool & Die

I Custan, Reeder Mfg. . Precost 3tone Dic

ALl Misc. Hand and Tlectricel Tools

ALl Tebles and Racks

layout Table

layout Table

Bending Table

Tnvert Table

it D Board

i 1 Board

Atien Bench Dye Preco

% & D Drill end Screw Machine

End Lagout Table

Bnd Leyout Table

velence Table

legal Size Steel Filing Uehinets anc

Cheir

(L SR LT

e N S  al a al

e =

= ey L I T ot —— e 230 MO R — I ——



and the Coar: heing fully advised wni heving examined the proccedings of
the Unlted Stases Marshal wnder thoe Ordor of Sale and a0 one oppearlny lu
ohjectios theroto apd no exception having been filed, finds wiut due and
legal notice of the sale of the above-descrived real property was glven by
publication ance & week For fowr wssks prior to the date ol cale in the
pulse Deily Legal News, & newspaper published and of goneral cireulstion
in Toles Couaty, Oklahome, and that due and legal notice of the sale of
the aferementionsd and described personal property was glven by publication
daily for at least 10 dayc prier to the dats of sale in the Tulsa Daily
World, & newspaper published and of general cireulation in Tulsa County,
Oklencma, sll as shown by the proofs of publication on flle hereinm, and
tliat cn the day Tixed therein, April 3, 19¢3, the sbove-described real proper
wae sold to the Swall Business Adwministration, for an amount in excess off
2/3 the appralsed value thereof, it being the highest and best bidder there-
fore, mn the persensl property hereinsbove described was soid to Mr. H. L.
Van Dolsen, 11 8¢ 113k Btreet, Oilahome City, Oklahcoma, he belng the highest
and besl bildder therefore.

The Court further finds that the sale of the real and personal
proparty was, in all respects, made in conformity with the law in such
case made and provided, and thet the sale, in all respects, vas legal.

IT 15 THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
Marshal's Sale snd all proceedings under the Order of Sale heretofore
issued herein be, and the saﬁe are nereby approved and confirmed.

It Is Further Ordered that Doyle W. Foreman, United States
Marshal —“or the Northern District of Oklahome, make and exccute to‘thﬁ
purchaser of the real property, Snall Buslness Administration, a good
and sufficient desd for the premises sold.

w""

ﬁ\ ﬁf*ﬁ"

_,..u

.
B TAIIDR B

Asslstan United States Attorney
Attorney For Flaintiff

i e e e - bR —— = RS SU—



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR 'MME
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLALOMA

United States ¢f America, )
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. ) Civil No., 5538
)
152.04 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tract No. 3864E
Situate in Osage and Pawnee Counties, ) = F B )
Oklahome, and Jacob Fein, et al, and ) T B
Unknown Owners, )
Defendants. )

MBY 25 qun3
JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

NOBLEE;HOOD
. - A1 jé, y N
On this day this cause comes on for consideration dn th ﬁf%dléﬁ%ﬁhs- i

entered into by the plaintiff and the defendants therein named, whiek stipula-
tions are tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finde thet pleintiff and John W. McClure, guardian for
Floyd Thompson, Restricted (ssage Indian, Pierce St. John, Restricted Osage
Indian, and T. 1, Dukes, Special Administrator for the Estate of Francis
Wieeler, deceased, Restricted Osage Indien, defendants herein, have by the
stipuletions above referred to, sgreed that the just compensation to be paid by
the plaintiff for the taking of the estate in Tract Wo, 3B6LE, as set forth end
deseribed in the Complaint snd Declaration of Taking heretofore Tiled in this
cause, 1s the (total) sum of $2,000.00, imclusive of interest. The sum of
$2,000.00, was ceposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just com-
pensation for seid tract upon the filing of the Declarstion of Taking herein.
The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of this action.
Serviece of process has been perfected either personally or by publication of
notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Proeedure, on
all parties defendant having compensable intereests in the subject tract. The
stipulations referred to above have been approved by the Superintendent of the
Oszage Agency, Department of the Interior,

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint ard Dexlaraticn of Taking in and to the land hereinabove referred to,
as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking

of Tract No. 3864E, is the sum of $2,000.00, inclusive of interest.



T Mo P SRR (R 71 o e ST e s e ——_ - f

C. The Clerk of this Ceurt is herchy authorized and directed to draw
checks on the funds in the Reglstry of this Court in the amounts hereinafter
set forth, payable to the crder of the foliowing-nemed payees:

John W. MeClure, guardian for Floyd
Thompson, Restricted Osage Indian - - - 1/6 interest - $ 333.3%

Pierce St. John, Restricted Osage - - - 1/2 interest - $1,000,00

7. F. Dukes, Speciel Administrator for
the Estate of Francis Wheeler, deceased
Restricted Csage - - « - = - = « - - - 1/3 interest - § 666,66

$2,000,00

Pntered this .  dey of May 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STAFTES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

W. R THIXTON, JR.

W. R, THIXTON, JH.
Assistant U, &. Attorney



1
7
[
¥
!
)
T ‘
&
H
L)
.
. l
. [N 1
4 -
R b
j ot E 1
1 i T
t -f A
et o res sy
;
-

e mb————_

FiLEp

MAY oy 1863

NOBLE C.
HO
Clerk, Us Digrriot gf:ﬂ:

T hders



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR T'hH
NORTHERW DISIRICT OF OKLARGHA

United States cf America,

Plaintiff,
VS, Civil No. 5040
Tract No. 995-1M

563.89 Acres of Lend, More or less,
{Bubordination of

Situste in Creek County, Oklahoma,
and 3. M. Kantor, et al, and Unknown
Owners,

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON OPTION AND STIPULATION

Mineral Estatl) - | v~

Cn this dey this ceuse comes on for comsideration on the hotfén'of  ~°

bitay b

Plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendants Curt Edgerton
Bnd Ira D. Crews, lessess, and accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department
of the Army, on behalf of the United States of Americe, plaintiff herein, and
on the stipuiation entered into by the defendants Jusnite Coonrod Hinton and
Cornelia Coonred. Holmea, sole heirs of Jessa Coonrod, deceased, and the plain-
tiff, which stipulation is tendered herewlth for filing herein.

OPTION: The Court finds that prior to the institution of the sbove
proceeding the United States of America and the defendants Curt Edgerton and
Ira D. Crews, lessees, entered into a comtract and sgreement, as evidenced by
an aoption for the purchase of land granted by said defendants and accepted on
behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Depertment of the Army,
wherein it was agreed that the amount of $12,747.00, inclusive of interest,
would be awsrded as just compensation for the taking of the estate to be con-
demrted in Tract No. 995-1M, s such estate snd sald trect are deseribed in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretcfore filed in this cause, and that
of sald emount these defendants were to receive the sum of $10,084,00 for their
lessee Interest wn the o0il, gas and other minerals,

ETIPULATION: The Court finds that plaeintiff and defendents Juanite
Coonrod Hinton and Cornelia Coonrod Holmes, sole heirs of Jesss Coonred,
deceased, have by the stipulation sbove referred to, agreed that the just com-
rensation to be raid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate in Pract No.
995~1M, ee set ferth and desceribed in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking
heretofore filed in thie cause ig the sum of $3,200.00, lnclusive of interest,
said amount to be sllocated toward their lesseor interest in the oil, gas and
other minerals,

The Court further finds that the above-nasmed defendants wers the sole
owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking; that they are en-
titled to the entire eward therefor; and the optlon contreact and stipulation

are valid.



Tae Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action. Service of process has been perfecied either personally or by pub-
lication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civii
Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable intereste in the subject
tract, The sum of $12,7h?.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking hereir,

IT? IS, THERTFORE, BY THE CCURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A, Thke vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinsbove referred to,
a8 sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. 995-1M is the sum of $13,28H.OO, inclusive of interest;

C. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficisncy in the emount of $53T.00, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby suthorized
end directed to draw & check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amount hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the following-named

payees:

Juanita Coonrod Hinton and

Cornelia Coonrod Holmes -« - - - « - - - - $3,200.00

Entered this .- day of k;7ﬁéﬁ; 1963,
o
ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

W. R. THI{TON, JR.

W, R, THLXTON, JR.
Assistant United States Atiorney

el]




URITED STATES DISTRICT COURY
e i

SOATHERL LISTWICL G ORLAROMA

Unlted States ol Mmerliea for the
uge o Atlas Cnemleal Industries,
ine,, < corporation,

Platntiil,
Ve Civil Action No. B340
Woods Construction Company, Inc,,

and Aumerlean Caguclty Oompany of FILED
Readluz, Pennsylvania, & corporation, )

Delendants, MAY 53
' ot NOBLE . #HOOD
JUDGHE QY Clerk, U. . Disreict Court

Yhiy aevlon came on for trial before the Courts i
4 jury, the Honovable Allen E. Bavyow preaiding, ond the
issues having Leean duly tried and the jury on May 31, 16063
having renderced o verdlet Por the plaintl?’ to recover o the
defendant tihe swa or SEVEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY-
THREE and 61/:00 { $7,723.81) Dollars,

LT IS CRPERED AND ADJUDGEDR THAY &thne plaintiff,
fitlse Chemiczl Indusurles, Inc,, a corporation, recover
ol' the defendsnun, Woods Conatruction Company, Ine,, and
amerlean Casuilty Jompany of Reading, Penunaylvaniu, -
corporetion, cud cach of them, the mun oy SEVEN THOUSAND
SEVEN HUNLDRLD TWENTY-THREE and 81/100 { §7,723.081) vollsrs,
wlthi interest thercon at the rate of OWw per annwa from the
cate bereol untll pald, and 1ts cost of action,

Leivend wd fulsa, Oklahoma, thius Zist day of bay,

NODLL Lo, HOOD, GLERK

b, E ﬁ’&f.& e
4 ollenger, DEpUTY

mni Fe e ;b b e g VA Ui 4 . b s A e S0



nn

pl )
UNITED STATES DISTKICT GOURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAROMA iy
; .
] Y Mg
O!,N_Uﬂ"av . ]
REEl' DRILLING COMPANY, INC,, k2 S B 7
NORMAN MESIROW, LEOK J, CAINE, * Digpger 2
ALBERT CAHN, ». R. ALBERT, and Loy

THBY L4V,
Plaintiffe, Civil Aevion

vy,

WILLIAM 5, WEIDLEIN and
&UTH 2, WEIDLEIN,

File ¥0. 5 41 0

Defendants.

NOTICE OF DISMISSAL

fo: Yonne PF. Mcbaniel
Suite 11 Pigg Building
Hangum, Oklahoma
&ag,
Richard w. Fowler
L3233 First National Building
Oktlahome City, Oklahoma

Avtorneys for Deferdauts

Please cake notice that, no answer or motion for sunmary
Judgmen: having been served in the above entitled action,

c¢chic usction is hereby dismissed without prejudice,
vated May ’ﬂL——”, 1963,
ROSENSTEIN, HMESIROW & FIsT

By (4 /{4- ﬁd@u&%ﬁ&___‘
A. F., RinCold

Attorngys for plaintiifs
413 Hidstates Bullaing
Tuisa 3, Oklahoma

CERTIFICATE OF SFHVICE

«s Fo Ringeld, of Rosengtein, llesirov & Fisu, attoruneys
for plaiariffs, hereby certifies that on May 2/ , 1963, he
malled & copy of the foregoing Notice of Diswiszal te the

aitorneys listed above,
Iy
. L. Yo
Lj¥ M. f. zk4§%4£&2;
A. F. Rfigold})

g A e ikt e+ e L o A < F -



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRIC T COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

NORMAN R. GOLDEN,

)
)
)
Plaintiff, }
)
)
)
~vE- )
) Civil No. 5508
}
GOLDEN MFG., INC., )
an Oklahoma corporation, )
) i i En
}
Defendant, }
MY L mRg

“_N( ELE o OO
GG TS S i o F

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

This cause came on for trial on this Oth day of May, 1963, at which
time the parties appeared in parson and by their attorneys of record. The
Court after having made Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, now enters
judgment accordingly in favor of the plaintiff and against the defendant for the
sum of $1,100. 00 and does deny plaintiff's claim for rescission and cancellation
and adjudicates that the Exclusive License Agreement between the parties is
valid and binding upon them.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
by the Court that the plaintiff, Norman R. Golden, have and recover judgment
of and from the defendant, Golden Mig., Inc., for the gum of $1, 100.00 for
royalties on all machines sold to date hereof and that the defendant shall be
granted the time of 90 days from date hereof within which to pay same.

BE IT FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court
that the Exclusive License Agreement of Digging Attachments for Vehiclas,

Patant Apgplication No. 130-868, Division 45 of the Office of Patents of the

A S S S Bl a3 [ e e b 455



AR R P —

United States of America, entered into between the perties on September }5,
1961, be and the szme i hereby adjudicated to be valid and in full force and

effect and binding vpon the partiss,

rd
JUDGE OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT IN AND FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA,

APPROVED A8 TO FORM:

WO Mg & M. o945

WILLIAM §. DORMAN,
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF.

Lol Y it

DAVID H. SANDERS:S,
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT,




